
www.molemaster.com©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™

OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL



molemaster.com 2 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

27815 State Route 7

Marietta, Ohio  45750  USA

(800) 322-6653 • (740) 374-6726

FAX: (740) 374-5908

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Specification & Equipment List� 3

Weights� 4

Assembly� 5

Hydraulic Setup & Parts List� 6

Operation� 7

Maintenance & Lubrication� 8

Technical Information� 9

Warranty� 10

Equipment Schematics� 11



molemaster.com 3 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

SPECIFICATION & EQUIPMENT LIST

HYDRAULIC PUMP
Type Sealed-Dripless Motor

Approximate Weight 235 lbs.

Approximate Dimensions 21” x 36” x 18”

Power Output 5HP

Required Power Source 240/480 volt, 60 Hz

RPM 1,800

Pump Reservoir Capacity 10 gallons

Pump Output 6.1 gal/min

EQUIPMENT LIST
1. Self-contained hydraulic pump unit.

2. Hydraulic control valves mounted on a portable panel with No. 6, 6 ft. 
hydraulic control hoses.

3. Arch•Master™ mast structure with hydraulic chain drive.

4. Two mast support braces with four wing bolts.

5. Equipment base with two roller bearing wheels and four wing bolts.

6. Hydraulic auger head motor assembly with two locking pins.

7.                      pieces of 3” x 4’ auger with locking pins.

8. No. 2, 5’ of hydraulic auger control hoses.

9. Auger slide plate with locking bolt.

10.                      auger cutting bit(s).

11. Under-roof mounting bar with all thread bolts.

SHIPPING INFORMATION
Equipment Weight lbs.

Crating for Shipping, Weight (approx.) 300 lbs.

Total Shipping Crate Weight (approx.) lbs.

Total Shipping Crate Size 4’x4’x8’



molemaster.com 4 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

ARCH•MASTER™ WEIGHTS
QTY. ITEM EACH (LBS) TOTAL (LBS)

1 Main Mast 225 225

1 Drill Head 50 50

2 Drill Head Mounting Pins .5 1

1 Base Frame 34 34

2 Side Mast Supports 8 16

8 Hand Tighten Bolts .25 2

1 Under Roof Mounting Bar 5 5

2 5’ Hydraulic Hose 3 6

6 6’ Hydraulic Hose 4 24

1 4’ - 3” Auger 23 23

1 Auger Clip .2 .2

1 Drill Head Auger Pin 1 1

1 6” Auger Bit 7 7

1 3” Auger Bit 4 4

1 3” Carbide Auger Bit 4 4

1 Slide Plate 17 17

1 50 HP 10 gal. Hydraulic Power Unit 234 234

1 Control Valve Bank 47 47

TOTAL WEIGHT 700.2



molemaster.com 5 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

ARCH•MASTER™ ASSEMBLY
1.	 With the equipment base on the ground, stand the mast onto the 

base making sure it is facing the correct direction. The front of the 
mast, or the open side, should face away from the wheels on the 
base.

2.	 Install four wing bolts through the bottom of the mast into the 
base, but do not tighten.

3.	 Fit the two mast braces into place.

4.	 Install four wing bolts into mast and base and tighten.

5.	 With the mast and base assembled, place the hydraulic auger 
head motor on the mast and drive the set pins in place to secure 
the motor.

6.	 When cutting or drilling a hole for the Arch•Master™, make 
sure the hole is as close as possible to being over the bottom 
discharge opening; this is necessary for the best possible flow 
capabilities.

7.	 The minimum required opening for the Arch•Master™ is 4” 
diameter for 3” bit, 8” diameter for the 6” bit, and 12” diameter for 
the 10” bit.

8.	 When the Arch•Master™ is in place, drill two holes and install 2 
cinch-anchors through the base to keep the Arch•Master™ from 
rotating during use.

2

3

5



molemaster.com 6 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

SET-UP OF HYDRAULIC LINES 
FOR ARCH•MASTER™
1.	 Connect one 6 ft. pair of hydraulic lines to the power unit and the 

valve manifold. NOTE: These lines cannot be hooked up wrong 
unless the quick coupler has been changed AFTER leaving the 
factory.

2.	 Connect one 24 in. pair of hydraulic lines to the valve with spring 
center (valve handle will NOT stay in forward or reverse position). 
Connect the other ends to the flow relief control block. DO NOT 
connect them to the discharge side of the flow controls valves. 
(Flow controls are used to adjust the up and down speed on the 
auger lift motor).

3.	 Connect one 5 ft. pair of hydraulic lines to the auger drive motor 
and to the quick couplers on top of the Arch•Master™ mast so as 
to make a loop in the hose.

4.	 Connect one 6 ft. pair of hydraulic lines to the flow controls valves 
and the hydraulic motor on the bottom of the Arch•Master™ unit.

5.	 Connect the last 6 ft. pair of hydraulic lines to the valve with a 
3-position Detent (the control valve handle will stay in forward or 
reverse position) and to the bottom of the solid hydraulic lines that 
are mounted on the back near the bottom of the Arch•Master™ 
mast.

6.	 Turn pump on - check unit for leaks.

HYDRAULIC PARTS LIST
1 each Hydraulic Unit

1 each Valve Manifold

3 sets 6’ Hydraulic Lines

1 set 5’ Hydraulic Lines

1 set 24” Hydraulic Lines

1

2

4

5



molemaster.com 7 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

OPERATION OF THE 
ARCH•MASTER™
The operation of the Arch•Master™ should always follow all standard 
safety rules and precautions for the maximum safety of the operating 
personnel. For maximum safety and efficiency, the Arch•Master™ 
should have two operators.

1.	 The Arch•Master™ must be secured to the silo roof. With the 
auger drive motor in the up position, attach an auger to the drive 
motor. NOTE: For ease of adding or removing augers, a quick pin 
is used to attach the auger to the auger motor.

2.	 Lower the auger into the hole and slide the auger plate into the 
precut groove in the top of the auger, and rest the auger on the 
plate.

3.	 Remove the quick pin from the auger and raise the auger drive 
motor to the top of the mast.

4.	 Insert an auger onto the piece resting on the auger plate, be sure 
to line up the drill pattern and the locking pin holes, and insert a 
locking pin.

5.	 Lower the auger head motor, CAREFULLY, into the auger, turning 
the auger motor shaft to line up the bolt holes on the motor and 
auger. Insert the bolt and tighten nut. Raise the auger assembly 
and remove the auger plate.

6.	 Repeat this process till the auger reaches the top of the non-
flowing material, go slowly downward in order for the bit to cut 
into the built up material. If you proceed too quickly, the auger will 
deviate and not cut a straight hole and may “bind”. Add additional 
auger sections as needed.

7.	 While cutting into the material, continue to work the auger up and 
down while it is spinning in order to develop a good flow channel 
and to keep the material from falling back into the hole and 
binding the auger.

8.	 Lower the whole assembly and repeat this process to the 
bottom of the storage bin. Calculate the storage bins straight 
wall height and have the correct amount of 4 ft. augers available 
so as to prevent damage to the bottom of the bin and to the 
Arch•Master™ unit.



molemaster.com 8 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

MAINTENANCE & LUBRICATION 
FOR THE ARCH•MASTER™
The Arch•Master™ routine maintenance and lubrication schedule 
is essential for the long life and maximum performance of the 
equipment and operator safety.

1.	 There are 5 greased fittings on the Arch•Master™; 4 are located 
on the top and bottom mast bearings; 1 is located on the 
universal joint on the auger motor.

2.	 The mast, chain, and motor assemblies on the Arch•Master™ 
should to be kept clean and free of dust and dirt at all times.

3.	 The chain should be blown off with air periodically to keep it clean 
and free of dust and dirt.

4.	 The chain tension should be checked every 500 hours of service 
and tightened if needed.

5.	 The hydraulic lines to the rotating auger motor should be checked 
for wear every 500 hours for service.

6.	 The hydraulic pump oil filter should be changed every 500 hours 
of service. The hydraulic fluid in the reservoir should be changed 
every 2000 hours of service. Replacement filters are SPE-15-10 
(LHA) or equivalent 10 micron filter. Hydraulic fluid is Shell Tullus 
32 or equivalent.

7.	 7. All hydraulic fittings and couplers should be kept clean, 
covered, or capped when not in use.



molemaster.com 9 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

TECHNICAL INFORMATION FOR THE 
ARCH•MASTER™ DRILL

1	 Overall Equipment Dimensions and Weight
The Arch•Master™ drill is constructed of both aluminum and steel to provide the greatest 
strength and durability along with light weight to provide portability. The base of the unit 
measures 28” x 28” (72cm x 72 cm) and can easily operate over openings as large as 30” 
(76cm) in diameter. The overall height of the unit is 7’7” (2.4M), with the mast having nominal 
width of 12”. (30.5cm)

2	 Drilling Auger
The Arch•Master™ utilizes a special duty 3” (8cm) diameter steel auger. The unit is capable of 
drilling to depths of up to 150 feet (46M) through hardened material. The 3” auger can be fitted 
with larger diameter flighted cutting tips of 6” (15cm), 8” (20cm) or 10” (25cm) in diameter.

3	 Roof Openings
The minimum circular roof opening required for the Arch•Master™ is 4” (10cm). The minimum 
square opening is 3” x 3” (8cm x 8cm).

4	 Hydraulic Power Unit
The hydraulic power unit utilizes a submersible gear-type hydraulic pumping unit with a 
working pressure of 1,500 (77,575mmHg) - (104 bar) to 2,500 psi (129,290mmHg) - (173 bar). 
The pump is powered by a 5 hp electric motor of properly rated size.

5	 Manpower and Set-up
The overall aluminum construction of the unit allows for fast, easy set-up. No hand tools are 
required, as all assembly is with threaded knobs. The base is also on wheels to allow quick 
repositioning. The unit can be set up by one man in fifteen minutes, however, operation is a 
two-man job to raise and lower the drill strongly and install/remove auger sections.



molemaster.com 10 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

ARCH•MASTER™ WARRANTY

Limited One-Year Warranty

For a period of one year from the original date of purchase, Mole•Master Services Corporation will 
service or repair, free of charge, any defect in the construction or workmanship of the Mole•Master 
Arch•Master™, provided the machine is well maintained, operated, and lubricated according to the 
instructions in this Operating Manual or as provided during on-site training.

This warranty excludes all hydraulic hoses, the cutting whips, and any other “wear part”, as well as all 
related shipping expenses.

Mole•Master Services Corporation reserves the right to inspect any defective part and request 
maintenance records for any warranty claim. All repairs to the unit are to be performed by 
Mole•Master or, in the case of parts purchased by Mole•Master, the original part manufacturer. In 
ether event, Mole•Master is to be notified of the repair.

Warranty service is available by contacting Mole•Master Services Corporation at 1.800.322.6653 (USA 
only) or via email at contact@molemaster.com for a return authorization or consultation.



molemaster.com 11 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

REV.SIZE

D
SCALE

DWG NO.

CALC. WT ACT. WT SHEET

PL-AM-1

TITLEDRAWN

CHECKED

ENGRTREATMENT

FINISH

MATERIAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

 
TOLERANCES ARE:

DECIMALS      ANGLES
.XX .01        2

.XXX .005           
FRACTIONAL   1/16

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1 OF 1     -7/40SEE BOM
B-

ARCH MASTER
ASSEMBLY

-

--   

3-18-13EPP

DATEAPPROVALS 740-374-6726
45750 USA

MARIETTA, OHIO
27815 STATE ROUTE 7

THIS MATERIAL IS THE PROPERTY OF MOLE MASTER SERVICES
CORPORATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, OR
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
AND MAY NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY AGAINST OR DETRIMENTAL
TO MOLE MASTER SERVICES CORPORATION.

REVISION HISTORY
BYDATEDESCRIPTIONREV

EPP09-10-18AA2000-00 WAS AA1000-00/SP2000-00 WAS SP1000-00A
EPP01-08-20RVSD CONTROL VALVE PART NUMBERB

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

6" FISHTAIL BIT ASSEMBLYAA1060-0011
ARCH MASTER AUGERAA2000-0012
ARCH MASTER SUB-ASSEMBLYAM1001-0013
CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLYCV4100-0014
DRIVE PIN U-CLIP, 1-1/8" HEXAA1001-0115
POWER UNIT ASSEMBLYPU4000-0016
SLIDE PLATE ASSEMBLYSP2000-0017
UNDER ROOF LOCK BAR ASSEMBLYUR1000-0018

NOTE:
1. OPTIONAL HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLIES ARE AVAILABLE
    25'-0" LGTH ORDER HH0300-1, 50'-0" LGTH ORDER HH0600-1.

 1 

 3 

 5 

 6 

 8 

 2 

 7 

 4 

Page 1 of 9



molemaster.com 12 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

REV.SIZE

D
SCALE

DWG NO.

CALC. WT ACT. WT SHEET

PL-AM-2

TITLEDRAWN

CHECKED

ENGRTREATMENT

FINISH

MATERIAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

 
TOLERANCES ARE:

DECIMALS      ANGLES
.XX .01        2

.XXX .005           
FRACTIONAL   1/16

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

1/2-13 x 1-1/2", HAND KNOB09010761
1/2-13 x 2", HAND KNOB03010822
BASE FRAME ASSEMBLYBF1000-0013
LEFT SIDE ARMSA1000-0014
MAST ASSEMBLYMA1000-0015
RIGHT SIDE BRACESA1001-0016
ROTATION MOTOR ASSEMBLYRM1000-0017

1 OF 1     -3/20 SEE BOM
--

ARCH MASTER
SUB-ASSEMBLY

--  

03-18-13EPP

DATEAPPROVALS 740-374-6726
45750 USA

MARIETTA, OHIO
27815 STATE ROUTE 7

THIS MATERIAL IS THE PROPERTY OF MOLE MASTER SERVICES
CORPORATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, OR
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
AND MAY NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY AGAINST OR DETRIMENTAL
TO MOLE MASTER SERVICES CORPORATION.

REVISION HISTORY
BYDATEDESCRIPTIONREV

 3 

 5 

 6 

 4 

 1 

 1 

 1 

 2 

 7 

Page 2 of 9



molemaster.com 13 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

REV.SIZE

D
SCALE

DWG NO.

CALC. WT ACT. WT SHEET

PL-AM-3

TITLEDRAWN

CHECKED

ENGRTREATMENT

FINISH

MATERIAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

 
TOLERANCES ARE:

DECIMALS      ANGLES
.XX .01        2

.XXX .005           
FRACTIONAL   1/16

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1 OF 1     --1/2 SEE BOM
--

ARCH MASTER
BASE FRAME ASSEMBLY

--   -

--   

03-18-13EPP   

DATEAPPROVALS 740-374-6726
45750 USA

MARIETTA, OHIO
27815 STATE ROUTE 7

THIS MATERIAL IS THE PROPERTY OF MOLE MASTER SERVICES
CORPORATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, OR
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
AND MAY NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY AGAINST OR DETRIMENTAL
TO MOLE MASTER SERVICES CORPORATION.

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

5/16-18 X 1", HHCS, GR. 5, ZP01011581
5/16", FLAT WASHER, SAE, ZP01013082
5/16", SPLIT LOCK WASHER, ZP04010683
5/16-18, HEX NUT, GR.A, ZP07011084
5" DIA, RIGID CASTER09010825
BASE FRAME WELDMENTBF1001-0016

REVISION HISTORY
BYDATEDESCRIPTIONREV

 5 

 6 
 3 

 4 

 1 

 2 

Page 3 of 9



molemaster.com 14 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

REV.SIZE

D
SCALE

DWG NO.

CALC. WT ACT. WT SHEET

PL-AM-4

TITLEDRAWN

CHECKED

ENGRTREATMENT

FINISH

MATERIAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

 
TOLERANCES ARE:

DECIMALS      ANGLES
.XX .01        2

.XXX .005           
FRACTIONAL   1/16

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1 OF 2     -13/80 -
C-

ARCH MASTER
MAST ASSEMBLY

---

--   

03-18-13EPP

DATEAPPROVALS 740-374-6726
45750 USA

MARIETTA, OHIO
27815 STATE ROUTE 7

THIS MATERIAL IS THE PROPERTY OF MOLE MASTER SERVICES
CORPORATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, OR
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
AND MAY NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY AGAINST OR DETRIMENTAL
TO MOLE MASTER SERVICES CORPORATION.

REVISION HISTORY
BYDATEDESCRIPTIONREV

EPP11/30/15ADDED (3) 010138 & (4) O70118A
EPP12/13/17ADDED (3) 050206 & (3) 050207B
EPP06/26/18ADDED (1) 090106 & (1) 070100C

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

1/4" SQUARE X 1-1/4" L, MACHINE KEY, STL01011031
3/8-16 X 1", HHCS, GR. 5, ZP01011742
1/2", FLAT WASHER, SAE, ZP01013243
3/8", SPLIT LOCK WASHER, ZP01013744
1/2", SPLIT LOCK WASHER, ZP01013835
1/2-13, HEX NUT, GR. A, ZP01014046
1/2" X 4", SEAMLESS PIPE NIPPLE, SCHD 80, 3000#01014917
1/4-20 X 3/4", FHSCS, 18-8 SS01015548
8MP-8MP, MALE PIPE-MALE PIPE HEX NIPPLE05010229
PLASTIC PLUG DUST CAP050206310
PLASTIC SOCKET DUST CAP050207311
QUICK COUPLER, FEMALE060113312
QUICK COUPLER, MALE060114313
5/16-18 X 2", HHCS, ZP070100314
1/2-13 X 1-3/4", HHCS, GR.8, YZ070104315
3/8-16 X 5/8", SCKT. SET SCR, CUP PT, BLK. OX070105616
5/16-18 X 3", SQ HD SET SCREW, CUP PT, STL070106217
5/16-18, HEX NUT, GR.A, ZP070110418
1/4-20 X 1/2", HHCS, 18-8 SS070112819
1/4-20 X 1", HHCS, 18-8 SS0701134620
3/8-16 X 1-1/4", HHCS, 18-8 SS070114621
7/16-14 X 1-1/2", HHCS, 18-8 SS0701151622
1/2-13 X 1-1/2", HHCS, 18-8 SS0701161823
7/16-14, HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT, 18-8 SS0701171624
7/16, FLAT WASHER, SMALL OD, 18-8 SS0701181225
1/4-20 X 1", FHSCS, 18-8 SS070121426
3/8-16 X 1-1/2", FHSCS, 18-8 SS070122627
8MP-8FP90, MALE PIPE-FEMALE PIPE 90° STREET EL080100528
8MP-8FP45, MALE PIPE -FEMALE PIPE 45° STREET EL080101129
8FP-8F90, FEMALE PIPE-FEMALE PIPE 90° EL080102130
DOUBLE TOOTH-TAPER BUSHED SPROCKET090100331
FLANGE BEARING090101432
TAPER LOCK BUSHING090102333
1/2" TWIN PIPE CLAMP090106334
HYDRAULIC LIFT MOTOR090115135
THREADED INSERTBF1001-06236
LOWER CHAIN GUARD WELDMENTCG1000-00137
TOP CHAIN GUARDCG1001-01138
MAST BASE PLATEMA1000-01139
MAST MOUNTING BLOCKMA1000-02240
SPACER RODMA1000-03741
JACK BLOCKMA1000-04242
GUIDE RAILMA1000-05243
STOP BLOCKMA1000-06444
DOUBLE TOOTH SPROCKETMA1000-07145
1/2 PIPE, SEAMLESS, SCHD 80,  60" LG, TBEMA1000-08246
IDLE SHAFT, 8-1/2" LGMA1000-09147
DRIVE SHAFT, 10-1/2" LGMA1000-10148
DRILL CHAINMA1001-00149
DRIVE CHAINMA1002-00150
LIFT MOTOR MOUNTMM1000-00151
AUGER MOTOR ATTACHMENT PLATEMP1000-00152
MAST WELDMENTMW1000-00153
SLIDE BLOCK ASSEMBLYSB1000-00154
SLIDE BLOCK SPACERSB1000-02155
WEAR PLATESB1000-03156

SOLD ONLY 
AS A SET

ORDER 060115

 53 

SEE DETAIL  B

SEE DETAIL  D

 46 

 14 

 46 

 39 

 40 

 51 

 21 

 12 

DETAIL  B
SCALE  1/4

 35 

 13 

 33 
 31 

 28 

 12 

 13 

 28 

 48 

 32 

 16 

 22 

 9  29 
 9 

 23 

 4 
 2 

 27 

 6 
 3 

 34 

 1 

 14 

 20 

 47 

DETAIL  D
SCALE  1/4

 30 
 28 

 28 

 28 

 13 

 12 

 33 
 31 

 42 

 18 

 32 

 16 

 17 

 7 

 22 

 11 

 10 

A

A

B

B

C

C

Page 4 of 9



molemaster.com 15 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

REV.SIZE

D
SCALE

DWG NO.

CALC. WT ACT. WT SHEET

PL-AM-4

TITLEDRAWN

CHECKED

ENGRTREATMENT

FINISH

MATERIAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

 
TOLERANCES ARE:

DECIMALS      ANGLES
.XX .01        2

.XXX .005           
FRACTIONAL   1/16

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

2 OF 2     -13/80 -
C-

ARCH MASTER
MAST ASSEMBLY

--   -

--   

03-18-13EPP

DATEAPPROVALS 740-374-6726
45750 USA

MARIETTA, OHIO
27815 STATE ROUTE 7

THIS MATERIAL IS THE PROPERTY OF MOLE MASTER SERVICES
CORPORATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, OR
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
AND MAY NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY AGAINST OR DETRIMENTAL
TO MOLE MASTER SERVICES CORPORATION.

REVISION HISTORY
BYDATEDESCRIPTIONREV

EPP11-30-15ADDED (3) 010138 & (4) O70118A
EPP12-13-17ADDED (3) 050206 & (3) 050207B
EPP06/26/18ADDED (1) 090106 & (1) 070100C

 38 

 19 

SEE DETAIL  A

 42 

 17 

SEE DETAIL  C

 33 
 37 

 45 

 31 

DETAIL  A
SCALE  1/4

 50 

 19 

 20 

 20 

 1 
 1 

 22 
 32 

 24 

 16 

 21 

 44 

 44 

 25 

 24 

 44 

 43 

 41  23 

 41 

 44 

 20 

 43 

 36 

 36 

 40  21 

 26 

CHAIN, SIDE PLATE, AND DRILL MOTOR
NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

 24 

 3 

 6 

 20 

 23 

 8 

 25 

SCALE  13/40
DETAIL  C

 5 

 15 

 49 

 52 

 54 

 55 

 56 

 23 

 8 

A

A

Page 5 of 9



molemaster.com 16 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

REV.SIZE

D
SCALE

DWG NO.

CALC. WT ACT. WT SHEET

PL-AM-5

TITLEDRAWN

CHECKED

ENGRTREATMENT

FINISH

MATERIAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

 
TOLERANCES ARE:

DECIMALS      ANGLES
.XX .01        2

.XXX .005           
FRACTIONAL   1/16

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1 OF 1     -1/2SEE BOM
B-

ARCH MASTER
ROTATION MOTOR ASSEMBLY

-

--   

03-19-13EPP

DATEAPPROVALS 740-374-6726
45750 USA

MARIETTA, OHIO
27815 STATE ROUTE 7

THIS MATERIAL IS THE PROPERTY OF MOLE MASTER SERVICES
CORPORATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, OR
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
AND MAY NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY AGAINST OR DETRIMENTAL
TO MOLE MASTER SERVICES CORPORATION.

REVISION HISTORY
BYDATEDESCRIPTIONREV

EPP12-19-16050106 WAS 020110A
EPP12/13/17ADDED 050206 & 050207B

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

1/2-13 X 1-1/2", HHCS, GR. 5, ZP01012041
1/2-13, HEX NUT, GR. A, ZP01014042
1/2" X 2-1/2", DETENT RING PIN01015813
1/2", SPLIT LOCK WASHER, ZP01013844
10MB-8FP, MALE O RING BOSS-FEMALE PIPE STRAIGHT HYD ADAPTER05010615
10MB-8MP90, MALE O RING BOSS-MALE PIPE 90 D ELBOW HYD ADAPT05010916
8MP-8MP90, MALE PIPE-MALE PIPE 90 D ELBOW HYD ADAPTER05010517
AUGER MOTOR MOUNTMM1001-0018
HYDRAULIC AUGER ROTATION MOTOR09011619
MOTOR ATTACHMENT PINMP1001-00210
PLASTIC PLUG DUST CAP050206111
PLASTIC SOCKET DUST CAP050207112
QUICK COUPLER, FEMALE060113113
QUICK COUPLER, MALE060114114
TAPERED BORE END YOKE090112115
U-BOLT KIT090110116
U-JOINT090113117
YOKE WELDMENTYW1000-00118

SOLD ONLY AS A SET
ORDER 060115

 1 

 2 

 4 

 6 

 5 

 7 

 8 

 10 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 17 

 16 

 18 

 9 

 3 

 11 

 12 

A

B

B

Page 6 of 9



molemaster.com 17 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

REV.SIZE

D
SCALE

DWG NO.

CALC. WT ACT. WT SHEET

PL-AM-6

TITLEDRAWN

CHECKED

ENGRTREATMENT

FINISH

MATERIAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

 
TOLERANCES ARE:

DECIMALS      ANGLES
.XX .01        2

.XXX .005           
FRACTIONAL   1/16

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1 OF 1     -5/8SEE BOM
B-

ARCH MASTER
CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

-

--   

03-18-13EPP

DATEAPPROVALS 740-374-6726
45750 USA

MARIETTA, OHIO
27815 STATE ROUTE 7

THIS MATERIAL IS THE PROPERTY OF MOLE MASTER SERVICES
CORPORATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, OR
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
AND MAY NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY AGAINST OR DETRIMENTAL
TO MOLE MASTER SERVICES CORPORATION.

REVISION HISTORY
BYDATEDESCRIPTIONREV

EPP12-13-17ADDED (3) 050206 & (3) 050207A
EPP 01-08-20RVSD VALVE FROM PARKER TO YOULI B

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

10MB-8FP, MALE O RING BOSS-FEMALE PIPE STRAIGHT HYD ADAPTER05010621
10MB-8MP90, MALE O RING BOSS-MALE PIPE 90 D ELBOW HYD ADAPT05010922
8MB-8MP, MALE O RING BOSS-MALE PIPE THREAD HYD ADAPTER02010943
8MP-8MP, MALE PIPE-MALE PIPE HEX NIPPLE05010214
CONTROL VALVE MOUNTING PLATE15
CONTROL VALVE SPACER PLATECV3300-0216
HOSE ASSY,#8M3K,(2) 8GE-8MP, 120" LGTHHH0120-117
HOSE ASSY,#8M3K,(2) 8GE-8MP, 120" LGTHHH0120-118
HOSE ASSY,#8M3K,(2) 8GE-8MP, 120" LGTHHH0120-119
HOSE ASSY,#8M3K,(2) 8GE-8MP, 120" LGTHHH0120-1110
HOSE ASSY,#8M3K,(2) 8GE-8MP, 120" LGTHHH0120-1111
HOSE ASSY,#8M3K,(2) 8GE-8MP, 120" LGTHHH0120-1112
HOSE ASSY,#8M3K,(2) 8GE-8MP, 72" LGTHHH0072-1113
HOSE ASSY,#8M3K,(2) 8GE-8MP, 72" LGTHHH0072-1114
HYD CONTROL VLV, YOULI 1 SPOOL060119215
M8 X 1.25 X 20mm FHMS, ZP010160216
M8 X 1.25 X 25mm, FHSCS, ZP040107217
PLASTIC PLUG DUST CAP050206318
PLASTIC SOCKET DUST CAP050207319
QUICK COUPLER, FEMALE0601131120
QUICK COUPLER, MALE0601141121

NOTE:
1. APPLY TEFLON TAPE TO ALL PIPE THREAD CONNECTIONS.
2. HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLIES ARE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.
3. QUICK COUPLINGS THAT CONNECT TO HYDRAULIC HOSES ARE
   NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

SOLD ONLY AS A SET
ORDER 060115

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

Page 7 of 9



molemaster.com 18 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

REV.SIZE

D
SCALE

DWG NO.

CALC. WT ACT. WT SHEET

PL-AM-7

TITLEDRAWN

CHECKED

ENGRTREATMENT

FINISH

MATERIAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

 
TOLERANCES ARE:

DECIMALS      ANGLES
.XX .01        2

.XXX .005           
FRACTIONAL   1/16

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1 OF 1     -1/4 SEE BOM
C-

ARCH MASTER
POWER UNIT ASSEMBLY

-

--   

03-18-13EPP

DATEAPPROVALS 740-374-6726
45750 USA

MARIETTA, OHIO
27815 STATE ROUTE 7

THIS MATERIAL IS THE PROPERTY OF MOLE MASTER SERVICES
CORPORATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, OR
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
AND MAY NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY AGAINST OR DETRIMENTAL
TO MOLE MASTER SERVICES CORPORATION.

REVISION HISTORY
BYDATEDESCRIPTIONREV

EPP05-15-14040102 WAS 010117A
EPP05-30-14050102 WAS 020101, 050105 WAS 020103B
EPP03-29-17REPLACED 030103 & 030104 WITH 030148C

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

2-1/2"-3000 PSI GLY GAUGE, 1/4" NPT BOTTOM MOUNT02020311
5 HP,1750 RPM,3PH,TEFC GENERAL PURPOSE ELECTRIC AC MOTOR03013812
10 GALLON HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR09010913
1/16" X 6", BARE CABLE, STEEL LANYARD010111_414
1/16" X 6", BARE CABLE, STEEL LANYARD010111_615
1/2-13 X 1-1/2", HHCS, GR. 5, ZP01012046
1/2" X 4", SEAMLESS PIPE NIPPLE, SCHD 80, 3000#01014917
1/2", SPLIT LOCK WASHER, ZP01013848
1/4" X 1-1/2", DETENT RING PIN01015729
10" FLAT FREE WHEEL ASSY, 3" OFFSET030148210
12MB-12FP90, MALE O-RING BOSS-FEMALE PIPE 90° ELBOW HYD ADAPTER050110111
12MB-8FP90, MALE O-RING BOSS-FEMALE PIPE 90  ELBOW HYD ADAPTER050108112
3/16", BLIND POP-RIVET, BUTTON HEAD, ALUM010113213
3/4" CLOSE PIPE NIPPLE, SCHD 40, STL010154114
3/8-16 X 1", FLG BOLT, SERRATTED WASHER, GR 8.2, ZP040102215
3/8-16 X 1-1/4", HHCS, GR. 5, ZP010118416
3/8-16, HEX NUT, GR. A, ZP010139417
3/8", BONDED SEALING WASHER, 18-8 SS010133418
3/8", FLAT WASHER, SAE, ZP010131419
3/8", SPLIT LOCK WASHER, ZP010137420
5/32" x 2", COTTER PIN, ZP010153221
8MB-8FP, MALE O RING BOSS-FEMALE PIPE THREAD STR HYD ADAPT020110122
8MP-4FP, MALE PIPE-FEMALE PIPE HEX REDUCER BUSHING HYD ADAPTER020102123
8MP-8FP-8MP, MALE PIPE-FEMALE PIPE-MALE PIPE TEE HYD ADAPTER020106124
8MP-8MP-8FP, MALE PIPE-MALE PIPE-FEMALE PIPE TEE HYD ADAPTER020105125
8MP-8MP, MALE PIPE-MALE PIPE HEX NIPPLE050102126
8MP-8MP90, MALE PIPE-MALE PIPE 90 D ELBOW HYD ADAPTER050105127
FILTER ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC OIL030122128
HANDLE MOUNTING BRACKETPU3002-00229
HOSE ASSY,#8M3K,(1)8GE-8MPX,(1)8GE-8MP, 18" LGTHHH3004-00_2130
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMP090114131
LOVEJOY COUPLER-L099X1 1/8HUB1/4030121132
LOVEJOY COUPLER-L099X5/8HUB3/16030120133
LOVEJOY-SPIDER COUPLING-L099/L100SOX030119134
PLASTIC PLUG DUST CAP, QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING050206135
PLASTIC SOCKET DUST CAP, QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING050207136
POWER UNIT HANDLEPU3001-01137
PRESSURE RELIEF BODY030129138
PRESSURE RELIEF CARTRIDGE030128139
PUMP MOUNT FOR ELECTRIC MOTOR030111140
QUICK COUPLER, FEMALE060113141
QUICK COUPLER, MALE060114142

NOTE:
FOR REPLACEMENT
ORDER P/N: 030110

NOTE:
FOR REPLACEMENT
ORDER P/N: 030113

NOTE:
FOR REPLACEMENT
ORDER P/N: 030112

SOLD ONLY AS A SET
ORDER 060115

NOTE:
FOR REPLACEMENT
ORDER P/N: 020202

 3 

 27 

 18 

 28 

 1 

 21 

 23 

 24 

 35 

 36 

 41 

 42 

 26 

 10 

 12 
 15  14 

 7 

 2 

 6 

 8 

 22 

 25 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 38 

 39 

 40 

 11 

 20 

 4 

 5 

 9 

 13 

 16 

 17 

 19 

 29 

 37 
NOTE:
ORDER P/N: 030115 FOR EXPLOSION PROOF AC MOTOR
ORDER P/N: 030139 FOR 200 & 575 VOLT ELECTRIC AC MOTOR

A

B

B

Page 8 of 9



molemaster.com 19 of 19©2024 Mole•Master™ Services Corporation. All rights reserved.  
Rev. 03/2024

ARCH•MASTER™� OPERATIONS & SAFETY MANUAL

REV.SIZE

D
SCALE

DWG NO.

CALC. WT ACT. WT SHEET

PL-AM-8

TITLEDRAWN

CHECKED

ENGRTREATMENT

FINISH

MATERIAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

 
TOLERANCES ARE:

DECIMALS      ANGLES
.XX .01        2

.XXX .005           
FRACTIONAL   1/16

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1 OF 1     --SEE BOM
A-

ARCH MASTER
ASSESSORIES

-

--   

3-18-13EPP

DATEAPPROVALS 740-374-6726
45750 USA

MARIETTA, OHIO
27815 STATE ROUTE 7

THIS MATERIAL IS THE PROPERTY OF MOLE MASTER SERVICES
CORPORATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, OR
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
AND MAY NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY AGAINST OR DETRIMENTAL
TO MOLE MASTER SERVICES CORPORATION.

REVISION HISTORY
BYDATEDESCRIPTIONREV

EPP09-10-18AA2000-00 WAS AA1000-00/SP2000-00 WAS SP1000-00A

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

3-1/2" FISHTAIL BITAA1035-0111
3/8-16 X 2", HHCS, GR. 5, ZP 07010212
3/8-16, HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT, ZP07011113
MEDIUM DRIVE LUG, 1-1/8" HEXAA1035-0214

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

3/8-16 X 2", HHCS, GR. 5, ZP 07010211
3/8-16, HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT, ZP07011112
6" FISHTAIL BITAA1060-0113
LARGE DRIVE LUG, 1-1/8" HEXAA1060-0214

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

10" FISHTAIL BITAA1100-0111
3/8-16 X 2", HHCS, GR. 5, ZP 07010212
3/8-16, HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT, ZP07011113
LARGE DRIVE LUG, 1-1/8" HEXAA1060-0214

BILL OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

3/8-16 X 2", HHCS, GR. 5, ZP 07010211
3/8-16, HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT, ZP07011112
3/8", FLAT WASHER, SAE, ZP01013113
COMPRESSION SPRING, 1-1/2" LGSP1000-0114
HANDLE WELDMENTSP2002-0015
SLIDE PLATE WELDMENTSP2001-0016

AA1035-00 (3-1/2" FISHTAIL BIT ASSEMBLY) AA1060-00 (6" FISHTAIL BIT ASSEMBLY)

AA1100-00 (10" FISHTAIL BIT ASSEMBLY)

SP2000-00 (SLIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY)

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 1 

 2 

 3  4 

AA1135-00 
(3-1/2" CARBIDE TIPPED BIT ASSEMBLY)

AA1135-03 (REPLACEMENT BIT)
CARBIDE BIT, 1/2" SQ X 2-3/4" LG

AA1135-02 (REPLACEMENT BIT)
2-PRONG FINGER CARBIDE BIT

010153 (REPLACEMENT PART)
5/32" X 2", COTTER PIN

AA1001-01 (DRIVE PIN U-CLIP, 1-1/8" HEX)

AA2000-00 (ARCH MASTER AUGER)

Page 9 of 9


